MTCU 2023 Annual Report
“This credit union is federally insured by the National Credit Union Administration”

Board of Directors

Betty Merritt, Chairman of the Board February 2024
Ofelia Pallanez, Vice Chairman February 2025
Jayme Tedder, Treasurer February 2026
Nancy Ashley, Secretary February 2024
Linda Hancock, Director February 2026
Ariel Elliott, Director February 2024
John Brenner, Director February 2025
Board of Directors Advisory Directors None

Board of Honorary Directors None

Senior Management

Justin Marler President

Estrella Aguilar Chief Financial Officer
Naomi Guevara Chief Operations Officer
Cesar Tarin Vice President of Lending

Senior Management Change: Justin Marler President- replaced Jana Haney due to retirement, March 1, 2023.
Estrella Aguilar Chief Financial Officer- replaced Brooke Martin September 13, 2023 due to Brooke Martin's
resignation September 13, 2023.

Naomi Guevara Chief Operations Officer- appointed October 10, 2023 the position was vacated March 1, 2023.
For a complete listing of field of membership, please contact Naomi Guevara at PO Box 7309, Midland, TX 79708

91.502. Director/Committee Member Fees, Insurance, Reimbursable Expenses, And Other Authorized Expenditures.
$0.00. Disaster Recovery Plan Tested March 31, 2023

Credit Union Resources, Inc. completed the Supervisory Committee Annual Review of the books and records of MTCU for a

12-month period ending December 31, 2022. The work was performed in accordance with requirements set forth in Title 7, Part

6, Section 91.516 of the Texas Administrative Code and Section 715.7 © of the NCUA Rules and Regulations, and included any
additional procedures deemed necessary.

The last annual 100% Negative verification of accounts was performed September 2023 by the TCUL
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To view the 2023 Financial Statement and Income Statement please click here.

Additional Documents relating to the credit union’s finances and management are available by contacting Naomi
Guevara at PO Box 7309, Midland, TX 79708. The documents are:

The balance sheet and income statement

Summary of the most recent annual audit

Written Board Policy regarding access to the articles of incorporation, bylaws, rules, guidelines, board policies, and
copies thereof.

Internal Revenue Service Form 990.

When you make a request for the additional documents, please specify only the ones you would like to view.

For a complete listing of our services, please click here.
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https://www.mtcu.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/2023financials.pdf
https://www.mtcu.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/mtcu-services.jpg

MTCU Financial Condition and
Operating Results
Total Assets
Total Loans

Total Investments

Total Savings

Total Gross Income

Total Operating Expenses

Net Income Before Div & Int.
Interest & Dividends

Net Income

Non-operating Income

gain or (loss) on assets

Gain or (loss) on investments

Net Income

Provision/Loan Losses & ODP Losses

Change to Undivided Earnings

Delinquencies

Total MasterCard Delinquent Loans

Number of current members

2023
Year End
$138,084,055.00
$72,372,339.56
$52,046,673.66

$125,556,786.33

$8,873,616.05
$7,248,054.83

$1,625,561.22
$765,102.96
$860,458.26
$0.00
($519.20)
$0.00
$859,939.06

$1,765.63
$861,704.69

$56,407.07
$1,731.05

7,579

2022
Year End
$148,244,519.15
$76,715,151.33
$41,760,516.48

$136,833,974.42

$8.393.701.26
$6,775,560.45

$1,618,140.81
$662,829.33
$955,311.48
$0.00
($40,995.31)
$0.00
$914,316.17

$25,392.49
$939,708.66

$54,567.60
$7,694.63

7,627

Variance

($10,160,464.15)
($4,342,811.77)
$10,286,157.18

($11,277.188.09)

$479,914.79
$472,494.38

$7,420.41
$102,273.63
($94,853.22)
$0.00
$40,476.11
$0.00
($54,377.11)

($23,626.86)
($78,003.97)

$1839.47
($5,963.58)

-48

2|Page




