## MTCU 2023 Annual Report

"This credit union is federally insured by the National Credit Union Administration"

E	Boarc	l of	Ľ	)ire	ct	or	S

Betty Merritt, Chairman of the Board February 2024 Ofelia Pallanez, Vice Chairman February 2025 Jayme Tedder, Treasurer February 2026 Nancy Ashley, Secretary February 2024 Linda Hancock, Director February 2026 Ariel Elliott, Director February 2024 John Brenner, Director February 2025 Board of Directors Advisory Directors None Board of Honorary Directors None

## Senior Management

Justin Marler President

Estrella Aguilar Chief Financial Officer
Naomi Guevara Chief Operations Officer
Cesar Tarin Vice President of Lending

Senior Management Change: Justin Marler President- replaced Jana Haney due to retirement, March 1, 2023. Estrella Aguilar Chief Financial Officer- replaced Brooke Martin September 13, 2023 due to Brooke Martin's resignation September 13, 2023.

Naomi Guevara Chief Operations Officer- appointed October 10, 2023 the position was vacated March 1, 2023. For a complete listing of field of membership, please contact Naomi Guevara at PO Box 7309, Midland, TX 79708

91.502. Director/Committee Member Fees, Insurance, Reimbursable Expenses, And Other Authorized Expenditures. \$0.00. Disaster Recovery Plan Tested March 31, 2023

Credit Union Resources, Inc. completed the **Supervisory Committee Annual Review** of the books and records of MTCU for a 12-month period ending December 31, 2022. The work was performed in accordance with requirements set forth in Title 7, Part 6, Section 91.516 of the Texas Administrative Code and Section 715.7 © of the NCUA Rules and Regulations, and included any additional procedures deemed necessary.

The last annual 100% Negative verification of accounts was performed September 2023 by the TCUL

To view the 2023 Financial Statement and Income Statement please click here.

## Additional Documents relating to the credit union's finances and management are available by contacting Naomi Guevara at PO Box 7309, Midland, TX 79708. The documents are:

The balance sheet and income statement

Summary of the most recent annual audit

Written Board Policy regarding access to the articles of incorporation, bylaws, rules, guidelines, board policies, and copies thereof.

Internal Revenue Service Form 990.

When you make a request for the additional documents, please specify only the ones you would like to view.

For a complete listing of our services, please click here.

MTCU Financial Condition and	2023	2022	Variance
Operating Results	Year End	Year End	
Total Assets	\$138,084,055.00	\$148,244,519.15	(\$10,160,464.15)
Total Loans	\$72,372,339.56	\$76,715,151.33	(\$4,342,811.77)
Total Investments	\$52,046,673.66	\$41,760,516.48	\$10,286,157.18
Total Savings	\$125,556,786.33	\$136,833,974.42	(\$11,277.188.09)
Total Gross Income	\$8,873,616.05	\$8.393.701.26	\$479,914.79
Total Operating Expenses	\$7,248,054.83	\$6,775,560.45	\$472,494.38
Net Income Before Div & Int.	\$1,625,561.22	\$1,618,140.81	\$7,420.41
Interest & Dividends	\$765,102.96	\$662,829.33	\$102,273.63
Net Income	\$860,458.26	\$955,311.48	(\$94,853.22)
Non-operating Income	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
gain or (loss) on assets	(\$519.20)	(\$40,995.31)	\$40,476.11
Gain or (loss) on investments	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Net Income	\$859,939.06	\$914,316.17	(\$54,377.11)
Provision/Loan Losses & ODP Losses	\$1,765.63	\$25,392.49	(\$23,626.86)
Change to Undivided Earnings	\$861,704.69	\$939,708.66	(\$78,003.97)
Delinquencies	\$56,407.07	\$54,567.60	\$1839.47
Total MasterCard Delinquent Loans	\$1,731.05	\$7,694.63	(\$5,963.58)
Number of current members	7,579	7,627	-48